

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/20/2019 3:00 PM
NO. 52795-2

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION TWO
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

MICHAEL MAURICE,

Appellant,

and

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
EMPLOYMENT SECURITY
DEPARTMENT,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

LEAH HARRIS, WSBA No. 40815
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Respondent
OID No. 91020
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: (206) 464-7676
Fax: (206) 389-2800
E-mail: LALSeaEF@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Drug Free Workplace Policy3

 B. The Employer Asked Maurice to Take a Drug Test.....4

 C. The Department’s Commissioner Denied Maurice’s Application for Unemployment Benefits.....7

IV. STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW8

V. ARGUMENT10

 A. The Employer’s Request To Submit to a Drug Test Within 48 Hours Afforded Maurice a Reasonable Amount of Time to Seek Union Representation Under the Facts and the Law11

 1. Substantial evidence supports the finding that ample efforts were made to contact the union, but Maurice still did not submit to a drug test11

 2. Forty-eight hours is a reasonable amount of time to secure union representation before an investigatory drug test15

 B. The Commissioner Properly Concluded That Maurice’s Refusal To Submit to a Drug Test Within 48 Hours Amounted to Statutory Misconduct19

 1. Maurice’s refusal to complete a drug test within 48 hours was a willful disregard of the employer’s interests and of the standards of behavior the employer had the right to expect, RCW 50.04.294(1)(a), (1)(b).....20

2.	Maurice’s refusal to complete a drug test within 48 hours was insubordinate, showing a willful refusal to follow the employer’s reasonable direction, RCW 50.04.294(2)(a)	22
VI.	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Courtney v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 171 Wn. App. 655, 287 P.3d 596 (2012).....	8-9
<i>Cummings v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 189 Wn. App. 1, 355 P.3d 1155 (2015).....	9
<i>Daniels v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 721, 281 P.3d 310 (2012).....	19
<i>Darkenwald v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 183 Wn.2d 237, 350 P.3d 647 (2015).....	8-9, 11, 18
<i>DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , 60 Wn.2d 122, 372 P.2d 193 (1962).....	18
<i>Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Ctr. v. Holman</i> , 107 Wn.2d 693, 732 P.2d 974 (1987).....	9
<i>Hamel v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 93 Wn. App. 140, 966 P.2d 1282 (1998).....	20
<i>In re Estate of Jones</i> , 152 Wn.2d 1, 93 P.3d 147 (2004).....	9
<i>In re: Gary A. Svoboda</i> , Emp't Sec. Comm'r Dec. 921, 1972 WL 131634 (1972).....	23-24
<i>In re: Leroy V. Harvey</i> , Emp't Sec. Comm'r Dec.2d 601, 1980 WL 344279 (1980).....	23-24
<i>Kirby v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 179 Wn. App. 834, 320 P.3d 123 (2014).....	20
<i>Manhattan Beer Distributors, LLC and Joe Garcia Diaz</i> , 362 N.L.R.B. No. 192 (2015).....	15-18

<i>Martini v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 98 Wn. App. 791, 990 P.2d 981 (2000).....	23
<i>N.L.R.B. v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251, 95 S. Ct. 959, 43 L. Ed. 2d 171 (1975).....	5, 15
<i>Nelson v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 370, 655 P.2d 242 (1982).....	10
<i>Ralphs Grocery Co. and United Food and Commercial Workers Union, Local 324</i> , 2013 WL 1856585 (2013).....	16
<i>Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , 361 N.L.R.B. 80 (2014)	16
<i>Smith v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 155 Wn. App. 24, 226 P.3d 263 (2010).....	10, 20
<i>Tapper v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	8-11
<i>William Dickson Co. v. Puget Sound Air Pollution Control Agency</i> , 81 Wn. App. 403, 914 P.2d 750 (1996).....	9

Statutes

RCW 34.05.558	8
RCW 34.05.570	8
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	8, 10, 18
RCW 34.05.570(3)(e)	9
RCW 50.01.010	10
RCW 50.04.294(1).....	19
RCW 50.04.294(1)(a)	1-2, 7, 10, 19-20, 22
RCW 50.04.294(1)(b).....	1-2, 7-8, 10, 19-20, 22

RCW 50.04.294(2).....	19
RCW 50.04.294(2)(a)	1-2, 8, 10, 19, 22-23
RCW 50.20.066	1
RCW 50.20.066(1).....	10
RCW 50.32.095	23
RCW 50.32.120	8
Title 50 RCW	10
<u>Regulations</u>	
WAC 192-150-205(1).....	20
